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PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
STRIKE PRAYER FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-617

Plaintiff, Lyons Township Trustees of Schools, Township 38 North, Range 12 East (the
“Trustees™), by their undersigned counsel and for their Response to the “Motion to Strike the
Prayer for Relief in the TTO’s Complaint Pursuant to Section 2-617” filed by the Defendant
(“LT”), states as follows:

Introduction

LT’s Motion is based on a faulty premise — that declaratory judgment is an equitable
remedy that may not be pursued if an adequate remedy at law is available. LT fails to cite any
cases that, upon closer inspection, support its argument. To the contrary, the cases LT relies upon
establish that its argument is not well founded, support the Trustees’ position, and establish that
Illinois law does not prohibit declaratory relief even assuming other reinedies are available. The
Trustees acted within well-established Illinois law by seeking declaratory relief and LT’s Motion

should be denied on the merits. Further, LT’s Motion is procedurally improper because Section
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2-617 does not provide a defendant with means to strike a prayer for relief, but rather authorizes
a plaintiff to amend its pleading where it has sought an improper remedy.

A. Declaratory Judgment is Not an Equitable Remedy and the Trustees May
Pursue Declaratory Relief Even if Other Relief is Available.

The starting point for understanding the fallacy of LT’s argument is that an action for
declaratory judgment is not equitable. As the Supreme Court has explained, actions for
declaratory relief are “neither legal nor equitable actions, but have characteristics of both types
of actions.” Berk v. County of Will, 34 111. 2d 588, 591 (1966)." Indeed, suits seeking declaratory
relief are authorized by statute in [llinois (not by general equitable principles), through Section 2-
701 of the Code of Civil Procedure, which states:

[d]eclarations of rights, as herein provided for, may be obtained by means of a

pleading seeking that relief alone, or as incident to or part of a complaint,

' counterclaim or other pleading seeking other relief as well....

735 ILCS 5/2-701 (emphasis added). Accordingly, the equitable principle upon which LT relies
— that a party may not avail itself of equitable relief should it have an adequate remedy at law —
does not apply in the first instance because the Trustees are not seeking equitable relief.

As Section 2-701 states and Illinois case law makes clear a plaintiff may pursue
declaratory relief, even if other remedies are available. See Beahringer v. Page, 204 Ill. 2d 363,
374 (2003) (“the existence of other remedies does not preclude judgment for declaratory relief,
even though such other remedies may be equally effective.”). See also Kupsik v. Chicago, 25 11

2d 595, 598 (1962) (“declaratory judgment is not precluded by the availability of other relief”);

Aldeman Drugs, Inc. v. Metro Life Ins. Co., 79 Ill. App. 3d 799, 804-05 (1st Dist. 1979) (“it

' Although the Circuit Court of Cook County’s General Order 1.2, 2.1 provides that declaratory
judgments are to be filed in the Chancery Division this does not transform declaratory judgment into an
equitable action. The separation between the Chancery Division and the Law Division is for
administrative purposes only. Meyer v. Murray, 70 Ill. App. 3d 106, 115 (1st Dist. 1979)
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seems well established in this state that the existence of another remedy does not preclude
declaratory relief.”).

This is particularly true where a plaintiff seeks to fix the parties rights and avoid future
litigation, as the Trustees do here. The present lawsuit is the second action the Trustees have had
to file against LT in the Circuit Court of Cook County; covering statutory amounts at issue for
Fiscal Years 2014 through 2017. In these years, LT has refused to pay certain portions of the
annual invoice that the Treasurer (who is appointed by the Trustees) sends to LT as required by
the School Code. (The School Code specifies that each district “shall pay” the annual invoices
sent by the Treasurer, which set forth each district’s proportionate share of the Treasurer’s
compensation and expenses.) Rather than paying the annual invoices, LT picks and chooses
which portions of the invoices it thinks confers a benefit upon LT and only pays for those
portions, refusing to pay for the remainder. Given the history is it reasonable to expect that LT
will continue to do this in the future thereby forcing the Trustees to continue to file suit.

In Albright v Phelan, 2 Tll. App. 3d 142, 146 (1st Dist. 1971), the court found that in
pursuing a declaratory judgment the plaintiff had “furthered the statutory purpose of settling and
fixing the rights of the parties and avoiding further litigation.” In seeking a declaratory judgment
of its statutory rights and responsibilities under the School Code, the Trustees likewise seek a
finding from this Court that LT is obligated to pay those amounts included on the Treasurer’s
annual invoice and that LT does not get to pick and choose what it feels like paying. LT’s
argument — that it should not have to pay for those services it chooses not to use — is akin to
parents who send their children to private schools unilaterally deciding they will not pay that

portion of their property tax bills that are allocated to local public school districts. A declaratory
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judgment that the amounts must be paid will terminate the controversy going forward and
eliminate the need for endless litigation on a year-by-year basis.

Although LT does cite to several cases wherein a prayer for equitable relief was stricken
because an adequate remedy at law was deemed to exist, all of these cases are distinguishable
and in none of those cases (with one exception discussed below) was the plaintiff seeking
declaratory relief: see Fulton-Carroll Ctr. v. Indus. Council of Northwest Chi., 256 1ll. App. 3d
821 (1st Dist. 1993) (injunction) (cited at p. 5); Horwitz v. Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal, 2018
IL App (1st) 161909 (recission) (cited at p. 5), appeal denied, 111 N.E.3d 982 (Ill. 2018);
Kaplan v. Kaplan, 98 11l. App. 3d 136 (1st Dist. 1981) (specific performance) (cited at p. 5);
Gibson v. Stillwell, 149 1ll. App. 3d 411 (5th Dist. 1986) (equitable doctrine of partial
performance) (cited at p. 5); and Johnson v. North American Life & Cas. Co., 100 Ill. App. 2d
212 (5th Dist. 1968) (constructive trust) (cited at p. 6).

LT cites Horwifz in support of its argument, but Horwitz establishes the Trustees are
correct. The Horwitz court surveyed Illinois law and summarized the equitable relief that could
not be pursued where an adequate remedy at law was available — but declaratory relief was not
among the many equitable remedies the court noted. See 2018 IL App (1st), 19 31-32.

The sole case upon which LT relies and in which a court struck a prayer for declaratory
relief is Ives v. Limestone, 62 Ill. App. 3d 771 (3rd Dist. 1978) (cited at p. 5). In that case, the
plaintiff sought to challenge by declaratory judgment certain taxes levies. Id. at 772-73. The
court found this impermissible; but this was due to the unique nature of tax challenges, where a
statutory scheme exists by which an aggrieved party may challenge the tax. As explained by the
Supreme Court in La Salle National Bank v. County of Cook, 57 1ll. 2d 318, 322 (1974), “[t]his

court has held...that in cases challenging the validity of a tax assessment, declaratory judgment
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is not a viable alternative to the statutory remedies provided by the Revenue Act.” As the
Trustees are not challenging a tax assessment, LT’s reliance on ves is misplaced.

Because a declaratory judgment is not equitable relief and the Supreme Court has made
clear that a declaratory judgment may be maintained even if another remedy is available it would
be error to grant LT s Motion and this Court should deny the Motion on its merits.

B. LT’s Motion is Also Procedurally Improper.

LT purports to bring its Motion pursuant to Section 2-617, but this Section, on its face,
does not authorize a court to strike a prayer for relief. Rather than providing a sword to a
defendant, Section 2-617 provides a shield permitting a plaintiff who has alleged an improper
remedy the option of amending its pleading rather than having it dismissed. This is evident from
the title to Section 2-617 and from the body of its first sentence:

Sec. 2-617. Seeking wrong remedy not fatal.

Where relief is sought and the court determines, on motion directed to the

pleadings, or on motion for summary judgment or upon trial, that the plaintiff has

pleaded or established facts which entitled the plaintiff to relief but that the
plaintiff has sought the wrong remedy, the court shall permit the pleadings to be
amended, on just and reasonable terms, and the court shall grant the relief to

which the plaintiff is entitled on the amended pleadings or upon the evidence.

735 ILCS 5/2-617 (empbhasis added).

Moreover, as set forth in the language quoted above, Section 2-617 is only appropriately
triggered “on motion directed to the pleadings, or on motion for summary judgment or upon trial
....” LT, however, has not moved to attack the pleadings under Section 2-615 or 2-619 (having
instead chosen to file an answer), nor is LT moving for summary judgment under Section 2-
1005, nor has the trial of this action commenced. Indeed, when filing its answer, defendant

admitted that an actual controversy exists between the parties and that this Court is vested with

the power to declare and adjudicate those rights and grant such further relief at may be
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necessary. (See Answer, Exhibit 1, § 24.) LT’s sudden decision to attack the prayer for
declaratory relief, after filing an answer, should be rejected.

None of the cases LT cites support its proposition regarding Section 2-617. In fact, none
of the cases even mention Section 2-617, with one exception. This exception is Five Mile
Capital; but in that case the defendants moved to dismiss under Section 2-615. 2012 IL App
(1st), 9. The trial court instead struck the prayer for declaratory relief. /d. The Appellate Court
commented that it perceived the trial court’s action as “recognizing that defendants’ motion to
dismiss under 2-615 was in substance a motion to strike plaintiff’s prayers for injunctive relief
under section 2-617.” Id. at § 14. This merely summarizes the Appellate Court’s understanding
of how the trial court perceived the motion in that case. More importantly, in Five Mile Capital,
the defendants were moving to dismiss under Section 2-615 — as opposed to here, where LT has
answered the Complaint without objection to the declaratory relief sought. The point is less what
LT titled its Motion and more that Five Mile Capital does stand for the proposition that a motion
to strike a prayer for relief may be made at any time, as LT wrongfully argues.

Section 2-617 provides a shield to a plaintiff and as such, if this Court were to overrule
all of these arguments and strike the Trustees’ prayer for declaratory judgment, then the Trustees
should be permitted to avail itself of the true purpose of Section 2-617 and pray for different
relief of their own choosing. Instead, though, this Court should deny the Motion on its merits.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff, Lyons Township Trustees of Schools, Township 38
North, Range 12 East, respectfully requests that this Court deny LT’s Motion on the merits
because the Trustees may maintain their action for declaratory judgment even if other remedies

are available. In the alternative, Trustees requests that this Court denies LT’s Motion as being
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procedurally improper. Finally, in the event this Court grants LT°s Motion, the Trustees requests
leave to file an Amended Complaint, along with any such other relief as may be appropriate.
Respectfully submitted,
LYONS TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES OF SCHOOLS
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST

By: __/s/ Barry P. Kaltenbach
One of its attorneys.

Gerald E. Kubasiak
gekubasiak@guinlanfirm.com
Gretchen M. Kubasiak
gmkubasiak@quinlawnfirm.com
The Quinlan Law Firm, LLC
231 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6142
Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 212-8204

Firm No. 43429

Barry P. Kaltenbach
kaltenbach@millercanfield.com

Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, P.L.C.
225 West Washington, Suite 2600
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TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES OF SCHOOLS )
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 2018 CH 08263
)
v. ) Hon. Diane J. Larsen
)
LYONS TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL ) Calendar 7
DISTRICT 204, )
)
Defendant. ) Jury Trial Demanded

LT’S ANSWER, AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE, AND COUNTERCLAIM

Defendant and Counter-Plaintiff Lyons Township High School District 204 (“LT”), by its
attorney, responds to the Complaint of Plaintiff Lyons Township Trustees of Schools, Township

38 North, Range 12 East (“the TTO”) as follows:

Answer

1. Plaintiff brings this action to remedy Defendant's refusal to comply with the Illinois
School Code. Plaintiff is charged by statute with providing financial services to school districts
within Lyons Township. The School Code requires that the school districts pay their proportionate
share for those services. Each year, all of the school districts pay their proportionate share —
except for Defendant. Defendant refuses to pay its share, despite having more than ample funds to
do so, forcing the Plaintiff to incur a deficit and creating the risk that all of the other school districts
within Lyons Township will ultimately have to bear the cost of Defendant’s refusal.

RESPONSE: LT denies the allegations of this paragraph.
2. Plaintiff, Lyons Township Trustees of Schools, Township 38 North, Range 12 East
("Trustees"), is a body politic organized under the laws of the State of Illinois with its principal

office in LaGrange, Cook County, Illinois.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.
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3. Defendant, Lyons Township High School District 204 ("District 204"), is a body
politic organized under the laws of the State of Illinois with its principal office in LaGrange, Cook
County, Illinois.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.
4, District 204 is subject to the personal jurisdiction of this Court because it is an entity

organized under the laws of the State of Illinois.
RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.

5. Venue is proper in Cook County because District 204 has its principal office in
Cook County and because the transactions, or some part thereof, out of which the cause of action
alleged herein arose occurred in Cook County.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.

6. Pursuant to the School Code, Plaintiff is comprised of three Trustees who are
elected by and responsible to the voters within Lyons Township. 105 ILCS 5/5-2.

RESPONSE: LT admits that 105 ILCS 5/5-2 provides that the “school business of all
school townships having school trustees shall be transacted by three trustees, to be elected by the
qualified voters of the township, as hereinafter provided.” LT otherwise denies the allegations of
this paragraph.

7. One of the duties of the Trustees is to appoint the Lyons Township School Treasurer
("Treasurer") to serve as the treasurer for the school districts and related educational bodies within
Lyons Township. 105 ILCS 5/8-1.

RESPONSE: LT admits that 105 ILCS 5/8-1 provides that “the trustees of schools shall
appoint a treasurer who shall be ex-officio clerk of the board.” LT otherwise denies the allegations
of this paragraph.

8. Within Lyons Township, there are eleven school districts consisting of thirty-eight
schools and educating approximately 20,000 students for whom the Trustees are responsible, and
for whom the Treasurer provides financial services. The school districts include District 204 and
also: Western Springs School District 101, LaGrange School District 102, Lyons School District
103, Cook County School District 104, LaGrange School District 105, Highlands School District
106, Pleasantdale School District 107, Willow Springs School District 108, Indian Springs School
District 109, and Argo Community High School District 217.
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RESPONSE: LT admits that within Lyons Township, there are the 11 school districts
listed in the paragraph. LT also admits that these 11 school districts contain 38 schools and about
20,000 students. LT also admits that the Treasurer provides financial services for some but not all
of these districts. LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

9. In addition, the Treasurer also provides financial services for two other educational
bodies: the LaGrange Area Department of Special Education, which serves students from fifteen
school districts, and West 40 Educational Services, which serves forty school districts.
RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.

10.  Under the School Code, the Treasurer is entitled to be compensated for his or her
services, and the Treasurer also has expenses of office, e.g., leased offices, staff salaries, and office
supplies. The School Code requires that each district "shall pay a proportionate share of the
compensation of the township treasurer serving such district or districts and a proportionate share
of the expenses of the treasurer's office." 105 ILCS 5/8-4 (emphasis added).

RESPONSE: LT admits that the TTO correctly quoted from a portion of 105 ILCS 5/8-4.

LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

11.  Each district's proportionate share "shall be determined by dividing the total amount
of all school funds handled by the township treasurer by such amount of the funds as belong to
each such...district." 105 ILCS 5/8-4.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.

12.  This statutory formula obligates the districts with the most money to pay the largest
proportion of the Treasurer's costs. For example, on average in any given fiscal year, District 204
owns about twenty-five percent of all the funds the Treasurer handles. This means that, on average,

District 204 is charged by the School Code with paying about twenty-five percent of the Treasurer's
costs,

RESPONSE: LT admits on average in any given fiscal year, District 204 owns about
twenty-five percent of all the funds the Treasurer handles. LT denies that the School Code requires
LT to pay a share of “the Treasurer’s costs.” LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

13.  This statutory formula is mandatory. No district may unilaterally decide it does not
wish to pay its proportionate share.
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RESPONSE: LT admits the School Code, in 105 ILCS 5/8-4, provides that LT “shall pay
a proportionate share of the compensation of the township treasurer serving such district or districts
and a proportionate share of the expenses of the township treasurer’s office.” LT otherwise denies
the allegations of this paragraph.

14, In accordance with the School Code, on an annual basis the Treasurer calculates
each district's proportionate share of the Treasurer's compensation and expense, and sends an
invoice to each district.

RESPONSE: LT admits that during the years relevant to this case, the Treasurer sent
invoices to the districts for certain salaries and expenses. LT otherwise denies the allegations of
this paragraph.

15.  If a district does not pay its proportionate share, in full or in part, this creates a
deficit. The Plaintiff does not have a tax base or any source of revenue other than the payments
received from the school districts. The Plaintiff cannot "make up" this deficit from its own funds.
Ultimately, if left uncorrected, this will force each of the other school districts within Lyons
Township to absorb the costs that such district refuses to pay.

RESPONSE: LT admits that the TTO does not have a tax base, and that it does not have
any legitimate source of revenue other than the payments received from the school districts. L'T

otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

16. The Treasurer uses a fiscal year commencing on July 1 and running through June
30 of the following year.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.

17.  For fiscal year 2014, the Treasurer sent its annual invoice to all school districts in
April 2015. District 204's proportionate share of the Treasurer's costs, as reflected on its invoice,
was $252,053.43. District 204 paid only $242,321.00, leaving an unpaid balance that year of
$9,732.43.
RESPONSE: LT admits that for fiscal year (“FY”’) 2014, the Treasurer sent LT an invoice
in April 2015 demanding payment of $252,053.43. LT also admits that LT paid $242,321.00 to

the TTO for FY2014. LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.
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18. For fiscal year 2015, the Treasurer sent its annual invoice to all school districts in
May 2016. District 204's proportionate share of the Treasurer's costs, as reflected on its invoice,
was $395,094.69. District 204 paid only $236,482, leaving an unpaid balance that year of
$158,612.69.

RESPONSE: LT admits that for FY 2015, the Treasurer sent LT an invoice in May 2016
demanding payment of $395,094.69. LT also admits that LT paid $236,482.00 to the TTO for
FY2015. LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

19.  For fiscal year 2016, the Treasurer sent its annual invoice to all school districts in
May 2017. District 204's proportionate share of the Treasurer's costs, as reflected on its invoice,
was $322,352.21. District 204 paid only $208,061, leaving an unpaid balance that year of
$114,291.21.
RESPONSE: LT admits that for FY 2016, the Treasurer sent LT an invoice in May 2017
demanding payment of $322,352.21. LT also admits that LT paid $208,061.00 to the TTO for
FY2016. LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

20.  For fiscal year 2017, the Treasurer sent its annual invoice to all school districts in
May 2018. District 204's proportionate share of the Treasurer's costs, as reflected on its invoice,
was $354,103.75. District 204's payment was due on June 28, 2018. As of the time this Complaint
is being filed, all of the districts except District 204 paid their invoice or have advised that payment
in full is imminent, District 204 has not paid anything, and during a May 21, 2018 Board of
Education meeting, District 204 indicated it would not be paying its invoice in full.
RESPONSE: LT admits that for FY 2017, the Treasurer sent LT an invoice in May 2018
demanding payment of $354,103.75. LT also admits that LT paid $218,150.11 to the TTO for
FY2017. LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

21.  In total, for fiscal years 2014 through 2017, District 204 has failed to pay
$636,740.08. If left uncorrected, the other school districts within Lyons Township will ultimately
have to absorb the amounts that District 204 refuses to pay.

RESPONSE: LT denies the allegations of this paragraph.

22.  Because of its statutory obligations to serve all of the school districts within Lyons
Township, the Plaintiff brings this action seeking declaratory relief.

RESPONSE: LT denies the allegations of this paragraph.
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23. The Treasurer is holding, as custodian, approximately $50,000,000 in funds that
belong to District 204 and that District 204 could utilize to pay its invoices so that the other school
districts do not have to absorb this amount. Plaintiff, therefore, seeks a judgment that it is
authorized to debit from the funds it currently holds as custodian for District 204 such amounts as
District 204 refuses to pay, presently calculated at $636,740.08.

RESPONSE: LT admits that the Treasurer holds certain funds of LT in an agency account.
LT otherwise denies the allegations of this paragraph.

24.  An actual controversy exists between the Trustees and District 204 with respect to
the disputes alleged herein and, by the terms and provisions of Section 2-701 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, this Court is vested with the power to declare and adjudicate the rights and liabilities
of the parties hereto and to grant such other and further relief as it deems necessary under the facts
and circumstances presented.

RESPONSE: LT admits the allegations of this paragraph.
WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enter judgment in its favor, and against

the TTO, on all claims set forth in the TTO’s Complaint; to award LT its costs of suit; and to grant

LT all other relief that is just and proper.

Affirmative Defense

First Affirmative Defense — American Rule Barring Recovery of Attorneys’ Fees

1. [llinois follows the American Rule regarding the award of attorneys’ fees. Under
that rule, each party to litigation must normally bear its own litigation expenses, regardless of
who wins the case. The rule prohibits parties from recovering their attorney’s fees from their
opponents in the absence of express authorization contained either in a statute or in a contract
between the parties.

2. In 2013, the TTO brought claims against LT in a Circuit Court of Cook County,
[llinois case entitled Township Trustees of Schools Township 38 North, Range 12 East v. Lyons

Township High School District 204, 2013 CH 23386 (“the First TTO-LT Case”).
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3. The First TTO-LT Case currently is ongoing.

4. From fiscal year 2013 (“FY2013”) through FY2017, the TTO has attempted to
recover a portion of its attorneys’ fees and related litigation costs associated with the First TTO-
LT Case (“the TTQ’s Attorney’s Fees”) by including the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees in the annual pro
rata expense bills that the Treasurer has sent to LT.

5. No Illinois statute expressly authorizes the TTO to recover any portion of the TTO’s
Attorneys’ Fees from LT, either before or after the conclusion of the First TTO-LT Case.

6. No contract between the TTO and LT expressly authorizes the TTO to recover any
portion of the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees from LT, either before or after the conclusion of the First
TTO-LT Case.

7. The TTO’s claim in this case relating to the recovery of a portion of the TTO’s
Attorneys’ Fees through the annual pro rata expense bills sent to LT is barred by Illinois law
adopting the American Rule on attorneys’ fees.

WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enforce the Illinois law adopting the
American Rule regarding the award of attorneys’ fees in order to defeat that portion of the TTO’s
claim in this case seeking to recover a portion of the TTO’s Attorney’s Fees; to award LT its costs

of suit; and to grant LT all other relief that is just and proper.

Counterclaim
1. LT is a public school district organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, with
a principal office located in LaGrange, Cook County, Illinois.
2. The TTO is a local public entity organized under the law of the State of Illinois,

with a principal office located in LaGrange, Cook County, Illinois.
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3. The TTO has three elected Trustees. The TTO’s Trustees select a salaried Treasurer
(“the Treasurer”) to operate an office that performs accounting and investment functions.

4. LT is a member district of the TTO. LT’s membership in the TTO is mandated by
state statute.

5. Under Illinois law, the TTO is charged with serving as the fiscal agent of LT and
the other school districts and educational entities purportedly within the TTO’s jurisdiction (“the
Other Districts”).

6. As the fiscal agent for LT, the TTO — including its Treasurer and other employees
— had and has a duty to provide LT with truthful and complete information and documentation
about financial matters involving LT.

7. From about June 2012 through the present, Michael Thiessen has been President of

the TTO’s Board of Trustees.

8. From about October 2013 to June 2018, Dr. Susan Birkenmaier was the Treasurer
of the TTO.

9. From about July 2018 through the present, Kenneth Getty has been the Treasurer
of the TTO.

Count I: Violation of 105 ILCS 5/8-7

10. LT incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-9 above.
11. Section 8-7 of the School Code, 105 ILCS 5/8-7, provides, in part, as follows:

When moneys of more than one fund of a single school district are combined for investment
purposes or when moneys of a school district are combined with moneys of other school
districts, community college districts or educational service regions, the moneys combined
for such purposes shall be accounted for separately in all respects, and the earnings from
such investment shall be separately and individually computed and recorded, and credited
to the fund or school district, community college district or educational service region, as
the case may be, for which the investment was acquired.
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12, Accordingly, Section 8-7 requires the TTO to account to LT for all of LT’s
investment earnings, and to credit LT with the full amount of its investment earnings.

13.  In 2013, the TTO informed LT and the Other Districts that it was holding interest
income that the TTO had earned on behalf of the districts prior to July 1, 2013, but that it had
failed to credit to the districts’ agency accounts. The TTO further informed LT and the Other
Districts that it would distribute these funds, and that it was making a distribution of $500,000 to
the districts.

14. At that time, however, the TTO failed to disclose to LT and the Other Districts that
it was not crediting the districts with the full amount of the undistributed earnings that the TTO
had located.

15.  In 2017, LT learned that the TTO still was holding on to the balance of the
undistributed earnings the TTO located in 2013.

16.  Since at least fiscal year (“FY™) 2013, the TTO has credited the agency accounts
of LT and the Other Districts with investment income earnings that are less than the full amounts
of the earnings the TTO actually received.

17.  Since at least FY2013, LT has made repeated requests on the TTO to account for,
and document, the investment interest earnings on the pooled investments that the TTO received,
and LT’s share of those earnings. LT has asked the TTO to explain and document, among other
things, the total amount of quarterly and annual interest that the TTO has earned, the formula used
to determine disbursement, the fees paid to various investment managers, and a breakdown of all
earnings and disbursements to the member districts.

18.  The TTO has repeatedly ignored and/or failed to cooperate in good faith with L'T’s

requests for information and documentation about investment matters. Furthermore, the TTO
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refuses to include in its annual audit reports the total annual investment earnings the TTO received,
and the total annual investment earnings it distributed — critical figures that the TTO stopped
disclosing in its audit reports beginning in FY2008.

19.  Accordingly, since at least FY2013, the TTO has failed to comply with the
requirements of Section 8-7 in at least the following ways:

(a) Failing to credit LT with LT’s full share of investment income that the TTO earned

on LT’s behalf prior to July 1, 2013 but failed to distribute to LT in those earlier years;

(b) Failing to credit LT with LT’s full share of investment earnings since FY2013; and

(©) Failing to fully account to LT for the TTO’s investments, earnings, distributions,

and related financial information and documentation despite repeated requests from LT.

20.  The TTO’s violations of Section 8-7 caused LT to suffer monetary damages. LT
presently is unable to determine the amount of damages resulting from the TTO’s violations of
Section 8-7 because the TTO has failed to provide sufficient information and documentation to
LT, despite LT’s repeated requests.

WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enter judgment in favor of LT and
against the TTO on Count I; award LT compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at
trial; prohibit the TTO from using funds that belong directly or indirectly to LT to pay the award;

award LT its costs of suit; and award LT any other relief that is just and proper.

Count II: Declaratory Judgment as to 105 ILCS 5/8-5 through -7
21. LT incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-20 above.
22. In this count, LT secks a declaratory judgment concerning LT and the TTO’s
respective rights and responsibilities under Sections 8-5, 8-6, and 8-7 of the School Code, 105

ILCS 5/8-5 through -7.
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23.  Section 8-5(a) of the School Code requires the Treasurer to maintain a “cash book”
in which “he shall enter in separate accounts all moneys received and paid out, with the amount,
date, from whom, to whom and on what account received or paid out ....” 105 ILCS 5/8-5(a).

24, Section 8-5(a) requires the Treasurer to maintain a “district account book” in which
“he shall post from the cash book all receipts and expenditures on account of any district, with the
amount, date, from or to whom, and from what sources and for what purposes.” 105 ILCS 5/8-
5(a).

25.  Section 8-5(a) gives school districts such as LT the right to inspect the Treasurer’s
records of accounts, which “shall be subject at all times to the inspection of the ... school board
members ....” 105 ILCS 5/8-5(a).

26. For the funds of an individual school district such as LT, Section 8-6 of the School
Code requires the Treasurer to maintain a “cash book” with “separate balances” in which “he shall
enter in separate accounts the balance, total of all moneys received in each fund, and the total of
the orders countersigned or checks signed with respect to each fund and extend the balances and
the aggregate cash balance for all funds balance at least monthly.” 105 ILCS 5/8-6.

27.  Section 8-7 requires the TTO to account to LT for all of LT’s investment earnings,
and to credit LT with the full amount of its investment earnings.

28.  Since FY2013, the TTO has credited the agency accounts of LT and the Other
Districts with investment income earnings that are less than the full amounts of the earnings the
TTO actually received.

29. Since FY2013, LT has made repeated requests on the TTO to account for, and
document, the investment interest earnings on the pooled investments, and LT’s share of those

investments. LT has asked the TTO to explain and document, among other things, the total amount
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of interest that the TTO has earned, the formula used to determine disbursement, the fees paid to
various investment managers, and a breakdown of earnings and disbursements to the member
districts.

30.  The TTO has repeatedly ignored and/or failed to cooperate in good faith with LT’s
requests for information and documentation about investment matters. Furthermore, the TTO
refuses to include in its annual audit reports the total annual investment earnings the TTO received,
and the total annual investment earnings it distributed — critical figures that the TTO stopped
disclosing in its audit reports beginning in FY2008.

31.  An actual controversy exists between the TTO and LT concerning their respective
rights, powers, and obligations under Sections 8-5, 8-6, and 8-7 of the School Code.

32. Section 2-701 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-701, authorizes
this Court to make binding declarations of the parties’ respective rights and obligations, having
the force of final judgments, and to grant such further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enter judgment in favor of LT and
against the TTO on Count II; to award LT its costs of suit; to grant LT such relief as is just and
proper; and to enter a declaratory judgment declaring the rights and obligations of the parties as
follows:

a. Section 8-5 and 8-6 of the School Code requires the Treasurer to maintain
detailed records of all investment income the TTO receives, and all earnings belonging to

LT, and to allow LT to inspect those records of those accounts.

b. Section 8-7 requires the Treasurer to fully account to LT for investment

earnings on pooled investment funds of the school districts that include LT.

12
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c. Section 8-7 requires the Treasurer to credit LT with the full amount of its

investment earnings as those earnings are received.

Count III: Declaratory Judgment as to 105 ILCS 5/8-4

33. LT incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-32 above.

34.  In this count, LT seeks a declaratory judgment concerning LT and the TTO’s
respective rights and responsibilities under Section 8-4 of the School Code, 105 ILCS 5/8-4.

35. Section 8-4 requires each district to “pay a proportionate share of the compensation
of the township treasurer ... and a proportionate share of the expenses of the township treasurer’s
office.” 105 ILCS 5/8-4.

36.  In 2013, the TTO brought claims against LT in a Circuit Court of Cook County,
[linois case entitled Township Trustees of Schools Township 38 North, Range 12 East v. Lyons
Township High School District 204,2013 CH 23386 (“the First TTO-LT Case”).

37. The First TTO-LT Case currently is ongoing.

38. In the First TTO-LT Case, the TTO alleged that the TTO brought claims against
LT for the benefit of the Other Districts.

39. From FY2013 through the present, the TTO has attempted to recover its present
and future attorneys’ fees and related litigation costs associated with the First TTO-LT Case (“the
TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees”) by including the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees in the annual pro rata expense
bills that the Treasurer sent to LT. The TTO has indicated that these recovery attempts will
continue into the future.

40, Since FY2013, the TTO has attempted to recover certain claimed expenses by
offsetting recoveries and/or earnings that the TTO has made (such as recoveries of insurance

proceeds) against those expenses, instead of crediting these funds to LT and the Other Districts.
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41.  Since FY2013, the TTO has attempted to recover for expenses incurred in several
prior years, which expenses the TTO now claims it underbilled in those years, by offSetting
recoveries and/or earnings that the TTO has made (such as recoveries of insurance proceeds)
against the TTO’s claimed past billing shortfalls, instead of crediting these funds to LT and the
Other Districts.

42. Since FY2013, the TTO has attempted to reduce its ongoing deficits by offsetting
recoveries and/or earnings that the TTO has made (such as recoveries of insurance proceeds)
against the TTO’s claimed deficits, instead of crediting these funds to LT and the Other Districts.

43. Section 8-4 only applies to (a) the office expenses of (b) the Treasurer.

44,  The TTO has incurred and will incur the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees, not the Treasurer.
Furthermore, the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees are not office expenses, as they are not expenses for
accounting or investment functions.

45, Since FY2013, the TTO also has attempted to recover, through annual pro rata
billings purportedly made pursuant to Section 8-4, for certain expenses that either are not, or do
not appear to be, office expenses of the Treasurer, and have largely refused LT’s repeated requests
made to the TTO to explain and document those improper and/or questionable expenses.

46. LT does not dispute the TTO’s authority under Illinois law to retain counsel
ostensibly for the benefit of the Other Districts (although that is not what the TTO actually did in
the First TTO-LT case). However, no provision of the School Code allows the TTO to charge LT
for a proportionate share of the costs of the TTO’s claimed representation of the Other Districts,
which representation is to the detriment and disadvantage of LT.

47.  Illinois follows the American Rule regarding the award of attorneys’ fees. Under

that rule, each party to litigation must normally bear its own litigation expenses, regardless of who
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wins the case. The rule prohibits parties from recovering their attorney’s fees from their opponents
absent express authorization contained either in a statute or in a contract between the parties.

48. Section 8-4 only authorizes the TTO to bill LT for a proportionate share of the
Treasurer’s compensation and the expenses of the Treasurer’s office. Nothing in Section 8-4, or
other provisions of the School Code, authorizes the TTO to seize earnings and/or assets belonging
to LT and the Other Districts and use those assets to pay the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees, to offset
against claimed underbillings of expenses in past years, or to reduce the TTO’s claimed deficits.

49. An actual controversy exists between the TTO and LT concerning their respective
rights, powers, and obligations under Section 8-4 of the School Code.

50. Section 2-701 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, 735 ILCS 5/2-701, authorizes
this Court to make binding declarations of the parties’ respective rights and obligations, having
the force of final judgments, and to grant such further relief as this Court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enter judgment in favor of LT and
against the TTO on Count III; to award LT its costs of suit; to grant LT such relief as is just and
proper; and to enter a declaratory judgment declaring the rights of the parties as follows:

a. Section 8-4 of the School Code and Illinois law governing the recovery of
attorneys’ fees in litigation prohibits the TTO from attempting to recover from LT any
portion of the TTO’s Attorneys’ Fees in the past, present, or future through either annual
pro rata expense billings, transfers of assets, misallocation of investment earnings,
application of recoveries belonging to the member districts, or otherwise.

b. Section 8-4 of the School Code is the only section of the School Code that
authorizes the TTO to seek recovery of the expenses of the Treasurer’s office from LT, and

accordingly, the TTO could not and may not make recoveries of claimed expenses of the
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Treasurer’s office in current or past years, or reductions in the TTO’s claimed deficits,
through transfers of assets, misallocation of investment earnings, application of recoveries
belonging to the member districts, or otherwise.

c. Section 8-4 of the School Code permits the TTO to recover from LT,
through pro rata expense billings, only the expenses of the Treasurer’s office, and
accordingly, the TTO could not and may not include in those billings any expenses that are
not actual expenses of the Treasurer’s office (i.e., that are not for the Treasurer’s accounting
and investment functions), or for those expenses which the TTO refuses to provide
sufficient information and documentation from which to confirm that the expenses are
actual and legitimate expenses of the Treasurer’s office.

d. Section 8-4 does not permit the TTO to issue invoices for expenses of the
Treasurer’s office, and then, in later years, decide that it underbilled those expenses in prior
years and seek to recover those alleged underbillings through further expense billings,
transfers of assets, misallocation of investment earnings, application of recoveries
belonging to the member districts, or otherwise.

Count IV: Breach of Fiduciary Duty

51. LT incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs 1-50 above.

52.  In this count, LT does not seck a recovery of damages that would duplicate any of
the damages awarded under another count in this Counterclaim.

53.  As the fiscal agent of LT, the TTO owed and owes LT a fiduciary duty to manage
the funds and investments of LT, distribute investment earnings to LT, and invoice LT for the

expenses of the Treasurer’s office in a fair, responsible, open, candid, and professional manner.
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54.  As the fiscal agent of LT, the TTO owed and owes LT a fiduciary duty to respond
to LT’s reasonable inquiries for information and documentation concerning the funds and
investments of LT, the distribution of investment earnings to LT, the TTO’s internal operations
that are funded in part by LT, the TTO’s uses of pooled investment funds that belong in part to
LT, and the invoicing from the TTO to LT of the claimed expenses of the Treasurer’s office.

55.  Since at least FY2013, the TTO has operated with a deficit.

56.  The TTO has financed its deficit by borrowing money from the funds of LT and
the Other Districts.

57.  No provision in the School Code or any other Illinois law authorizes the TTO to
borrow money from the funds of LT and the Other Districts. LT and the Other Districts never
authorized these uses of their funds.

58.  West 40 Intermediate Service Center #2 (“West 40”) is a regional education agency
operating in the Western Cook County suburbs.

59.  West 40’s geographic area includes Lyons Township and additional areas outside
of Lyons Township.

60.  West 40’s geographic area includes school districts that are both inside and outside
of the jurisdictional boundaries of the TTO.

61.  Since at least FY2013, the TTO has provided financial assistance to West 40 using
the agency funds of LT and the Other Districts. LT and the Other Districts never authorized these
uses of their funds.

62.  Accordingly, since at least FY2013, the TTO has breached its fiduciary duty to LT

in at least the following ways:
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(a) Failing to credit LT with LT’s full share of investment interest that the TTO earned
on LT’s behalf prior to July 1, 2013, but failed to distribute to LT as required during those
earlier years;

(b)  Failing to credit LT’s agency account with LT’s full share of investment earnings
since FY2013;

(©) Failing to fully account to LT for the TTO’s investments, earnings, and
distributions and related financial information and documentation despite repeated requests
for information and documentation from LT;

(d)  Attempting to recover from LT through annual pro rata expense billings the TTO’s
Attorneys’ Fees, rather than charging those fees solely to the Other Districts;

(e) Attempting to recover from LT through annual pro rata expense billings other
expenses that are not expenses of the Treasurer’s office, and/or other expenses that the
TTO has refused to explain and document in order to show that they are actual and
legitimate expenses of the Treasurer’s office;

® Attempting to recover from LT through the misapplication of insurance recoveries
for the TTO’s alleged underbillings in the annual pro rata expense invoices sent to LT and
the Other Districts in prior years;

(g)  Failing to promptly and candidly respond to communications from LT seeking
information and documentation concerning the funds and investments of LT, the
distribution of investment earnings to LT, the TTO’s internal operations that are funded in
part by LT, the TTO’s uses of pooled investment funds that belong in part to LT, and the

invoicing of LT for the expenses of the Treasurer’s office;
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(h) Using the funds of LT, without its consent and without statutory authority, to

finance the deficits of the TTO; and

(i) Using the funds of LT, without its consent and without statutory authority, to

provide financial assistance to West 40.

63.  The TTO’s violations of its fiduciary duty to LT caused monetary damages to LT.
LT presently is unable to determine the amount of damages resulting from the TTO’s violations
of fiduciary duty because the TTO has failed to provide sufficient information and documentation
to LT, despite LT’s repeated requests.

WHEREFORE, LT respectfully asks this Court to enter judgment in favor of LT and
against the TTO on Count IV; award LT compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at
trial; prohibit the TTO from using funds that belong directly or indirectly to LT to pay the award;

award LT its costs of suit; and award LT any other relief that is just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

LYONS TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT 204

By  s/Jay R. Hoffman
Its Attorney

Jay R. Hoffman

Hoffman Legal

20 N. Clark St., Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 899-0899

Jay@hoffmanlegal.com
Attorney No. 34710
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Jay R. Hoffman, an attorney, certifies that on October 10, 2018, he caused the foregoing
pleading to be served by email on the following attorney:

Barry P. Kaltenbach
kaltenbach@millercanfield.com
s/Jay R. Hoffman
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